M1SSOURI RE.L ESTATE
COMILISS1ON 3 - Alien may obteln license,
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Missourl Keal Lstate Commission ' //

Jefferson Clty, Missourl

March 19, 194Z G/

Attention -« Mr., J. W, Hobbs, Secretary

Dear Sir:

We are in receipt of your request for an opinion,
whlch reads as {ollows:

"May the commission request an opinion
in regsrd to the following.

"Can the Commission deny a license to
an applicant that is an alien, slso
would they have suthority to deny a
license to an applicant that 1s an
alien but hed flled and recelved his
first naturslizatlion papers,"

Section 7, of the lilssourl Keal Lstate Commission
Act, Laws of sissouri, 1941, Page 427, reads as follows:

"A license shall be grsnted only to
persons who bear, end to corporations
or assoclatlions whose officers bear,
a good reputation for honesty, in-
tegrity, falr dealing, and who are
competent to transact the business

of a real estzie broke®» or a real



Missouri Keal Lstate
Commission -2= March 19, 1942

estate salesman in such manner as to
safeguard the interests of persons
whom they represent."

The above section does not provide that the person
obtaining a license must be a citizen of the United States,
Under Section 8920 R. 5, ldissourl,1939, the legislature
saw fit to compel an alien to obtain a fish license, and,
for that reason we believe that 1t was not the 1lntention
of the legislature in the lissourl Keal LEstate Commission
Act to prohiblt the issulng of a real estate salesman's
license to an allen.,

Section 41, Title 8, U, S. C, A, reads &s follows:

"Al11l persons within the jurisdiction

of the United States shall have the same
right in every State and Territory to
make and enforce contracts, to sue, be
parties, give evidence, and to the full
and equal benefit of =ll laws and pro=-
ceedings for the security of persons

and property as 1s enjoyed by white citi-
zens, and shsll be subjeet to like punish-
ment, pains, penalties, taxes, licenses,
and exactions of every kind, and to no
other. R. S. Sec. 1877."

Under Section 10, of Article VIII of the Constitution
of the State of lMissourl, an alien is ineligible to hold
public office, but the granting of a license to an alien
to sell real estate under the lMissouri Keal -state Com=-
mission Act is not a grant of office. It is also held,
under cSection 15230 E, 3, Mlssourl, 1939, that an alien
cannot hold real estate except by devise, descent or by
rcason of protection of a debt. After a careful search
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we find no statute in Hissourli that would prohibit an
alien from obtaining a license to sell real estate.

COKNCLUSION

Under the sbove suthorities, it is the opinion of
this department, that the Missouril leal Estate Commission
may grent a llicense as a real estaie salesman to an alien,
but, cannot deny a license if the alien, applicant, can
qualify under Section 7, of the lMissourl Real lLstate Come
mission Act, Laws of Missouri, 1941, Page 427.

Respectfully submitted

W. J. BURKE i
Assistant Attorney General

APPROVED:

ROY MeKITTRICK
Attorney General of Missouril
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